FINDLAY CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA

SPECIAL SESSION

MARCH 31, 2020

COUNCIL CHAMBERS

ROLL CALL of 2020-2021 Councilmembers

ACCEPTANCE/CHANGES TO PREVIOUS CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES: none ADD-ON/REPLACEMENT/REMOVAL FROM THE AGENDA: none PROCLAMATIONS: none RECOGNITION/RETIREMENT RESOLUTIONS: none ORAL COMMUNICATIONS: none WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS: none PETITIONS: none REPORTS OF MUNICIPAL OFFICERS AND MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENTS: none COMMITTEE REPORTS: none

LEGISLATION: RESOLUTIONS: none

ORDINANCES:	
ORDINANCE NO. 2020-020 requires three (3) readings	third reading
(Annual Street Resurfacing/Curb Repairs 2020 Project No. 32894500)	
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING AND TRANSFERRING FUNDS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.	

ORDINANCE NO. 2020-029 (3rd Capital Improvement Appropriation) requires three (3) readings second reading AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SERVICE DIRECTOR AND THE SAFETY DIRECTOR OF THE CITY OF FINDLAY, TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS WHERE REQUIRED AND ENTER INTO CONTRACTS FOR VARIOUS PROJECTS, APPROPRIATING AND TRANSFERRING FUNDS FOR SAID CAPITAL EXPENDITURES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ORDINANCE NO. 2020-030 (Rutherford Ave 6-inch waterline) requires three (3) readings	second reading
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.	
ORDINANCE NO. 2020-036 (2020 CUBE parking lot repairs) requires three (3) readings	first reading
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING AND TRANSFERRING FUNDS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.	
ORDINANCE NO. 2020-037 (CR 180 drainage plan) requires three (3) readings	first reading
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING AND TRANSFERRING FUNDS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.	

ORDINANCE NO. 2020-038 (4th Capital Improvement appropriation) requires three (3) readingsfirst readingAN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SERVICE DIRECTOR AND THE SAFETY DIRECTOR OF THE CITY OF FINDLAY, TO ADVERTISE FORBIDS WHERE REQUIRED AND ENTER INTO CONTRACTS FOR VARIOUS PROJECTS, APPROPRIATING AND TRANSFERRING FUNDSFOR SAID CAPITAL EXPENDITURES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: OLD BUSINESS NEW BUSINESS

City of Findlay Office of the Director of Law

318 Dorney Plaza, Room 310 Findlay, OH 45840 Telephone: 419-429-7338 • Fax: 419-424-7245

> Donald J. Rasmussen Director of Law

MARCH 17, 2020

THE FOLLOWING IS THE NEW LEGISLATION TO BE PRESENTED TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FINDLAY, OHIO, AT THE TUESDAY, MARCH 31, 2020 MEETING.

ORDINANCES

2020-036 AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING AND TRANSFERRING FUNDS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

- 2020-037 AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.
- 2020-038 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SERVICE DIRECTOR AND THE SAFETY DIRECTOR OF THE CITY OF FINDLAY, TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS WHERE REQUIRED AND ENTER INTO CONTRACTS FOR VARIOUS PROJECTS, APPROPRIATING AND TRANSFERRING FUNDS FOR SAID CAPITAL EXPENDITURES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ORDINANCE NO. 2020-036

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING AND TRANSFERRING FUNDS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Findlay, State of Ohio, two-thirds (2/3) of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1: That the following sums be and the same are hereby appropriated and transferred:

CIT Fund – Capital Improvements Restricted Account \$132,000.00 FROM: 2020 CUBE Parking Lot Repairs #31900300 \$132,000.00 TO:

SECTION 2: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Findlay, Ohio, and for the further reason it is immediately necessary to appropriate and transfer said funds so that the aforementioned project may proceed.

WHEREFORE, this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

MAYOR

PASSED

ATTEST ______ CLERK OF COUNCIL

APPROVED_____

ORDINANCE NO. 2020-037

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Findlay, State of Ohio, two-thirds (2/3) of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1: That the following sums be and the same are hereby appropriated:

FROM:	Hancock County Commissioners	\$ 89,916.00
TO:	County Road 180 Drainage Plan #35594100	\$ 89,916.00

SECTION 2: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Findlay, Ohio, and for the further reason it is immediately necessary to appropriate said funds so that the aforementioned project may proceed.

WHEREFORE, this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

MAYOR

PASSED

ATTEST ______ CLERK OF COUNCIL

APPROVED

ORDINANCE NO. 2020-038

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SERVICE DIRECTOR AND THE SAFETY DIRECTOR OF THE CITY OF FINDLAY, TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS WHERE REQUIRED AND ENTER INTO CONTRACTS FOR VARIOUS PROJECTS, APPROPRIATING AND TRANSFERRING FUNDS FOR SAID CAPITAL EXPENDITURES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Findlay, State of Ohio, two-thirds (2/3) of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1: That the Service Director and the Safety Director of the City of Findlay be and they are hereby authorized to advertise for bids where necessary pursuant to law and enter into contracts for construction of various projects as set for in the Capital Improvements Program for the year 2020.

SECTION 2: That to pay for the costs of said equipment purchases and project construction, there is hereby appropriated and transferred the following sums:

FROM:	CIT Fund – Capital Improvements Restricted Account	\$ 119,000.00
TO:	Police #21012000-other	\$ 56,000.00
TO:	Park Maintenance #21034000-other	\$ 46,000.00
TO:	Streets #22040000-other	\$ 17,000.00
FROM:	CIT Fund – Capital Improvements Restricted Account	\$ 20,000.00
TO:	Logan Avenue, Phase 3 #32894300	\$ 20,000.00
FROM: FROM: TO:	Sewer Fund WPC Clarifier 3 & 4 Rehab #35601300 Blue Bonnet and Bittersweet Sanitary Sewer Improvements #35601200	\$ 40,000.00 \$ 20,000.00 \$ 20,000.00

SECTION 3: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Findlay, Ohio, and for the further reason it is immediately necessary to appropriate and transfer said funds so that the aforementioned project may proceed.

WHEREFORE, this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

MAYOR

PASSED _____

ATTEST

CLERK OF COUNCIL

APPROVED _____

2020 Capital Improvements Appropriations Fourth Appropriation

Appropriate Funds - Departments

From:	CIT Fund - Capital Improvements Restricted Account	\$119,000		
To:	POLICE - 21012000-other		\$56,000	
	Replace 2015 Ford Interceptor SUV		- •	\$14,000
	Replace 2015 Ford Interceptor SUV			\$14,000
	Replace 2016 Ford Interceptor SUV			\$14,000
	Replace 2013 Ford Interceptor SUV			\$14,000
To:	PARKS MAINTENANCE -21034000 - other	· .	\$46,000	
	Replace 550 dump			\$46,000
To:	STREETS - 22040000 - other		\$17,000	
	F550 Utility Truck Replace unit 116			\$17,000
Appropr	iate Funds - Projects			
From:	CIT Fund - Capital Improvements Restricted Account	\$20,000		
To:	Logan Avenue, Phase 3 (32894300)			\$20,000
From:	Sewer Fund	\$40,000		
To:	WPC Clarifier 3 & 4 Rehab (35601300)			\$20,000
To:	Blue Bonnet and Bittersweet Sanitary Sewer Improvement	s (35601200)		\$20,000
				+,•••